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HB 2237

To the actof , entitled “An actproviding
for the capital budget for the fiscal year 1979-80,” itemizing emergency
public improvement projects to be constructedby the Departmentof
GeneralServicestogetherwith their estimatedfinancial cost;authorizingthe
incurring of debt without the approval of the electors for the purposeof
financing the projects, stating the estimateduseful life of the projectsand
makingan appropriation.

The General- Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
herebyenactsas follows:

Section 1. Itemization andauthorizationof projects.
Additional capital projects in the categoryof public improvement

projectsto be acquiredor constructedby the Departmentof General
Services,its successorsor assigns,and to be financedby the incurring
of debt, are hereby itemized, togetherwith the respectiveestimated
financial cost and the total additional amount authorized for the
public improvementprojectsas follows:
A. Total Authorization $47,993,615
B. Itemizationof Public ImprovementProjectsfor physicalimprove-

ments to buildings and grounds at State-ownedfacilities and to
State-ownedbuildings at State related educationalinstitutions to
meet handicappedstandardsrequired under section504 of the
RehabilitationAct of 1973 (PublicLaw 93-112):

Design & Total
Contin- Project

Allocation gencies Allocation

I. Departmentof
Education

(1) Bloomsburg
StateCollege

(2) California
State College

(3) Cheyney
State College

(4) Clarion
State College

(5) EastStroudsburg
StateCollege

(6) Edinboro State
College

$7,902,000 $1,582,000 $9,484,000

218,000 44,000 262,000

275,000 55,000 330,000

198,000 40,000 238,000

501,000 100,000 601,000

280,000 56,000 336,000
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Project Base
Project

717,000 143,000 860,000
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(7) Indiana University
of Pennsylvania 322,000 64,000 386,000

(8) Kutztown State
College 242,000 48,000 290,000

(9) Lock Haven
State College 253,000 51,000 304,000

(10) Mansfield State
College 263,000 53,000 316,000

(11) Millersville
StateCollege 438,000 88,000 526,000

(12) Shippensburg
StateCollege 343,000 69,000 412,000

(13) Slippery Rock
StateCollege 349,000 70,000 419,000

(14) West Chester
StateCollege 350,000 70,000 420,000

(15) ThaddeusStevens
State School
of Technology 184,000 37,000 221,000

(16) ScotlandSchool for
Veterans’Children 100,000 20,000 120,000

(17) ScrantonState
School for
the Deaf 478,000 96,000 574,000

(18) Lincoln
University 404,000 81,000 485,000

(19) Pennsylvania
State University -

University Park
Campus 666,000 133,000 799,000

(20) Temple
University
(a) Broad and

Montgomery
Campus 620,000 124,000 744,000

(b) Health Science
Campus 207,000 41,000 248,000

(c) Tyler
Campus 270,000 54,000 324,000

(21) University of
Pittsburgh-

Main Campus 224,000 45,000 269,000
II. Departmentof General

Services $1,346,000 $269,000 $1,615,000
(1) HarrisburgState

Office Buildings
and Grounds 1,125,000 225,000 1,350,000

(2) PhiladelphiaState
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Office Building 106,000
(3) Pittsburgh State

Office Building 115,000
III. Departmentof Environ-

mental Resources $1,022,000
(1) Cook Forest

StatePark 83,000
(2) Gifford Pinchot

StatePark
(3) Hickory Run

State Park
(4) Laurel Hill

StatePark
(5) PresqueIsle

StatePark
(6) Prince Gallitzin

State Park
(7) PymatuningState

Park
(8) RaccoonCreek

State Park
(9) Kings Gap

Environmental
Center 83,000

(10) Nolde Forest
Environmental
Center 83,000

IV. Departmentof
Public Welfare $16,883,000

a. Mental Health Institutions
(1) Allentown State

Hospital 612000
(2) Clarks Summit

State Hospital 203000
(3) Danville State

Hospital 123.000
(4) Dixmont State

Hospital 127,000
(5) EasternStateSchool

andHospital 88,000
(6) Embreeville State

Hospital 294,000
(7) Farview State

Hospital 229,000
(8) HarrisburgState

Hospital 802,000
(9) Haverford State

Hospital 167,000

21,000

23,000

$208,000

17,000

17,000

28,000

28,000

17,000

17,000

28,000

22,000

127,000

138,000

$1,230,000

100,000

100,000

166,000

166,000

100,000

100,000

166,000

132,000

83,000

138,000

138,000

83,000

83,000

138,000

110,000

17,000 100,000

17,000

$3,374,000

122,000

41,000

25,000

25,000

18,000

59,000

46,000

160,000

33,000

100,000

$20,257,000

734,000

244,000

148,000

152,000

106,000

353,000

275,000

962,000

200,000
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(10) Mayview State
Hospital 711,000

(11) Norristown
State Hospital 895,000

(12) Philadelphia
State Hospital 816,000

(13) RetreatState
Hospital 105,000

(14) SomersetState
Hospital 249,000

(15) TorranceState
Hospital 166,000

(16) Warren State
Hospital 520,000

(17) Wernersville
State Hospital 241,000

(18) Woodvile State
Hospital 436,000

b. Mental RetardationInstitutions
(1) C. Howard Marcy

State Hospital 170,000
(2) CressonCenter 572,000
(3) EbensburgCenter 377,000
(4) Hamburg Center 1,863,000
(5) Laurelton Center 1,561,000
(6) PennhurstCenter 863,000
(7) Polk Center 1,289,000
(8) Selinsgrove

Center 742,000
(9) WesternCenter 937,000
(10) White Haven

Center 310,000
(11) Woodhaven

Center 142,000
c. GeneralHospitals
(1) AshlandState

GeneralHospital 163,000
(2) CoaldaleState

GeneralHospital 159,000
(3) Locust Mountain State

GeneralHospital 136,000
(4) Nanticoke State

GeneralHospital 132,000
(5) ScrantonState

GeneralHospital 177,000
d. RestorationCenters
(1) South Mountain

RestorationCenter 506,000

142,000 853,000

179,000 1,074,000

163,000 979,000

21,000 126,000

50,000 299,000

33,000 199,000

104,000 624,000

48,000 289,000

87,000 523,000

34,000
114,000
75,000

373,000
312,000
173,000
258,000

148,000
187,000

204,000
686,000
452,000

2,236,000
1,873,000
1,036,000
1,547,000

890,000
1,124,000

62,000 372,000

28,000 170,000

33,000 196,000

32,000 191,000

27,000 163,000

26,000 158,000

35,000 212,000

101,000 607,000
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C. Itemization of Additional Public ImprovementProjects

Project Base Design &
Project Contin-

Allocation gencies

I. Departmentof
GeneralServices

(a) Harrisburg
(1) Modification of

Spacein the
Archives Building
for the Land
RecordsUnit, In-
cluding but not
•Limited to Heat-
ing, Ventilating,
Air Conditioning,
Electrical, Tele-
phoneand
Partitioning

II. Departmentof
Education

(a) Clarion State
College

(1) Reconversion
of Boiler No.4
to Coal Firing
andAssocia-
ted Boiler
Plant Improve-
ments

(b) East Stroudsburg
State College

(1) Installation
of a Coal Fired
Boiler andAs-
sociatedBoiler
Plant Improve-
ments

(c) Kutztown State
College

(1) Installationof
a Coal Fired
Boiler and
Miscellaneous
Boiler Plant
Improvements

(d) Millersville

$150,000

150,000

$3,982,000

700000

1 ,400,000

1,050,000

Total
Project

Allocation

$30,000 $180,000

30,000 180,000

$796,000 $4,778,000

140,000 840,000

280,000 1,680,000

210,000 1,260,000
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State College
(1) Heatingand

Ventilation
Improvements
in Roody
ScienceCenter

III. Departmentof
Public Welfare

(a) Mayview State
Hospital

(1) Expansionof
Boiler Plant,
Installation
of a Fluidized
Bed Boiler and
Associated
Boiler Plant
Improvements

(b) South Mountain
Restoration
Center

(1) Coal Gasifier
for Boiler
Plant

(c) Warren State
Hospital

(1) Installation
of a Coal
Fired Boiler
and Associated
Boiler Plant
Improvements

(d) Woodville State
Hospital

(1) Expansionof
Boiler Plant,
Installation
of a Fluidized
Bed Boiler
and Associated
Boiler Plant
Improvements

832,000 166,000 998,000

$5,675,000 $1,135,000 $6,810,000

1,450,000 290,000 1,740,000

1,375,000 275,000 1,650,000

1,400,000 280,000 1,680,000

290,0001,450,000 1,740,000
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D. Itemizationof Public ImprovementProjectsfor reconstructionof
roofs at the StateColleges,the StateUniversity andStateschools:

Project Total
Project

Allocation

I. Departmentof
Education $3,639,615

(1) Bloomsburg
State College 483,950

(2) California
State College 705,675

(3) Cheyney
State College 120,000

(4) Clarion
State College 134,300

(5) EastStroudsburg
State College 152,950

(6) Edinboro State
College 206,725

(7) Indiana University
of Pennsylvania 485,190

(8) Kutztown State
College 53,000

(9) Lock Haven
State College 170,000

(10) Mansfield State
College 50,000

(11) Millersville
State College 258,800

(12) Shippensburg
State College 34,000

(13) Slippery Rock
State College 101,250

(14) West Chester
State College 480,000

(15) ScotlandSchool for
Veterans’ Children 57,800

(16) ScrantonState School
for the Deaf 108,234

(17) Firemen’sTraining
School 37,741

Section2. Subdivision of construction.
The Departmentof General Services is hereby empowered to

subdivideand assignto the appropriatedepartmentshaving jurisdic-
tion, upon mutual agreement,design and construction of certain
portions of the itemized projects where it is determinedthat such



SESSIONOF 1980 Act 1980-130 633

assignmentis in the best interests of the Commonwealthto insure
timely compliancewith the requirementsof section504 of the Rehabil-
itation Act of 1973. Such subdivisionof constructionshall be limited
to those improvementswhich can be accomplished through the
purchaseof equipmentandmaterialswith constructionand/or instal-
lation by institutionalpersonnel.
Section 3. Debt authorization.

The Governor, Auditor General and State Treasurerare hereby
authorizedand directedto borrow, from time to time, in addition to
any authorizationheretoforeor hereafterenacted,on the credit of the
Commonwealth,subject to the limitations provided in the current
capital budget, money not exceeding in the aggregatethe sum of
$47,993,615as may be found necessaryto carry out the acquisition
and construction of the public improvement projects specifically
itemizedin acapital budget.
Section 4. Issue of bonds.

The indebtednessherein authorizedshall be incurred from time to
time and shall be evidencedby one or more seriesof generalobliga-
tion bondsof the Commonwealthin such aggregateprincipal amount
for eachseriesas the Governor,Auditor Generaland StateTreasurer
shalldetermine,but the latest statedmaturity dateshall not exceed30
yearsfrom the dateof the bond first issuedfor eachsuchseries.
Section 5. Estimateduseful life of projects.

The GeneralAssembly statesthe estimateduseful life of the public
improvement projectsheretofore itemized is not less than 30 years
from the date of completionthereof,which period is herebystatedto
be the maximumterm of the debtto be incurred.
Section 6. Appropriation.

The net proceedsof the sale of the obligationsherein authorized
are hereby appropriatedfrom the Capital Facilities Fund to the
Department of General Services in the maximum amount of
$47,993,615to be usedby it exclusivelyto defray the financial cost of
the public improvement projects specifically itemized in a capital
budget. After reserving or paying the expensesof the sale of the
obligation, the State Treasurershall payto theDepartmentof General
Servicesthe moneysas required and certified by it to be legally due
andpayable.
Section7. Federalfunds.

In addition to those funds appropriatedin section6, all moneys
receivedfrom the FederalGovernment,if any, for the constructionof
the public improvementprojectsspecifically itemizedherein are also
herebyappropriatedfor thoseprojects.
Section8. Allocation of funds.

Whenever,as determinedby the Departmentof GeneralServices,
the full estimatedfinancial cost of the public improvementprojects
itemized in section 1 hereof are not necessaryfor the properdesign,
acquisitionor constructionof the projects, the excessfunds no longer
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requiredmay be allocatedto increasethe estimatedcostof any oneor
more of the public improvementprojects specifically itemized in a
capital budget.
Section 9. Effective date.

This actshall takeeffect immediately.

APPROVED—This11thday of July, 11980, exceptas to the following:

Section6. Appropriation.
The net proceedsof the sale of the obligationsherein authorized

are hereby appropriatedfrom the Capital Facilities Fund to the
Department of General Services in the maximum amount of
$47,993,615to be usedby it exclusivelyto defray the financial costof
the public improvement projects specifically itemized in a capital
budget. After reserving or paying the expensesof the sale of the
obligation, the StateTreasurershall payto the Departmentof General
Servicesthe moneysas required andcertified by it to be legally due
andpayable.

This item is approvedin the sum of $44,354,000.I withhold my
approvalfrom the remainderof said appropriationand debtauthori-
zation becausethe following projectswill be eliminated:
D. Itemizationof Public ImprovementProjectsfor reconstructionof
roofsat the StateColleges,the StateUniversity andStateschools:

Project Total
Project

Allocation
I. Departmentof

Education $3,639,615
(1) Bloomsburg

StateCollege 483,950
(2) California

StateCollege 705,675
(3) Cheyney

StateCollege 120,000
(4) Clarion

StateCollege 134,300
(5) East Stroudsburg

StateCollege 152,950
(6) Edinboro State

College 206,725
(7) Indiana University

of Pennsylvania 485,190
(8) Kutztown State

College 53,000
(9) Lock Haven

State College 170,000
(10) Mansfield State

College 50,000
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(11) Millersville
StateCollege 258,800

(12) Shippensburg
StateCollege 34,000

(13) Slippery Rock
StateCollege 101,250

(14) West Chester
StateCollege 480,000

(15) ScotlandSchool for
Veterans’Children 57,800

(16) ScrantonState School
for the Deaf 108,234

(17) Firemen’s Training
School 37,741

These projectsare being eliminated since said projectsare of a
repair and maintenancenature. These do not constitute capital
projects,andthereforemaynot be fundedin a capitalbudget.

DICK THORNBURGH


